An ordinance concerning the annexation of adjacent and contiguous territory.

BE IT ORDAINED BY THE COMMON COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF BLOOMINGTON, IND-IANA:

Section 1. That the following described territory be, and the same is, hereby annexed to and declared a part of the City of Bloom-ington, Indiana, to-wit:

Beginning at the Northwest corner of the East half of Section 29, Township 9 North Range 1 West and running thence West over and along the North line of said Section 29 and to the West Right-of-Way line of State Highway 46; thence South over and along the said West line of State Road 46 to the Northwest point of the intersection of said State Road 46 and Gourley Pike thence West over and along the North Right-of-Way line of Gourley Pike extended Westward to the East line of Section 30, Township 9 North Range 2 West; thence South over and along said East line of Said Section 30 to the Northeast corner of the Southeast Quarter of the Southeast Quarter of said Section 30; thence West to the West line of Section 25, Township 9 North Range 2 West thence South to the Southwest corner of Section 36, Township 9 North Range 2 West and to the center line of State Highway 48; thence East to the Northwest corner of Section 1, Township 8 North, Range 2 West thence South to the Southwest corner of Section 13 Township 8 North Range 2 West thence East to the Southeast corner of Section 13, Township 8 North Range 2 West, thence North to the Southwest corner of the Northwest Quarter of the Northwest Quarter of Section 18, Township 8 North Range 1 West, thence East to the Southeast corner of the Northeast Quarter of the Northwest Quarter of said Section 18 thence North to the North Right-of-Way line of Tapp Road thence East to the Northwest point of intersection of Tapp Road and Weimer Road thence North over and along the West Right-of-Way line of Weimer Road to the North line of the Southeast Quarter of Section 7, Township 8 North, Range 1 West; thence East to the West line of the East half of Section 8, Township 8 North, Range 1 West; thence North along said half section line to the Northeast corner of the Northwest Quarter of Section 8; thence West on and along the said North line of said Section 8 to the Southwest corner of the Southeast Quarter of the Southwest Quarter of Section 5; Thence North over and along the West line of Adams Street and to the North line of State Highway 45 thence Southwesterly over and along the North Right-of-Way line of said Highway 45 to the West line of Seminary Lot 156 thence North over and along the West line of Seminary Lots 156, 149, 148, 141 and 140 and to the South Right-of-Way line of State Road 48 thence West over and along said Rightof-Way line to a point due South of the Southwest corner of Section 32 Township 9 North, Range 1 West thence North to the Northwest corner of the Southwest Quarter of Section 32 thence East Six Hundred Sixty (660) feet thence North on a line parallel to the West line of said Section 32 to the North Right-of-Way line of 17th Street thence East over and along said North Right-of-Way line to the West line of the East half of Section 29, Township 9 North, Range 1 West; thence North to the North Right-of-Way line of Gourley Pike thence East over and along said North Right-of-Way line Six Hundred Sixty (660) feet; thence North to the North line of Section 29 thence West over and along said (West) line Six Hundred sixty (660) feet more or less and to the Northwest corner of the East half of said Section 29 and to the place of beginning.

Section 2. BE IT FURTHER ORDAINED, that the boundaries of the City of Bloomington shall be, and the same are hereby, declared to be extended so as to include all of the real estate hereinabove described as a part of the City of Bloomington, Indiana.

Section 3. This ordinance shall be in full force and effect from and after its passage, promulgation and publication in accordance with the law.

Passed and adopted by the Common Council of the City of Bloomington, Indiana, on the fifteenth day of June, 1967.

areo Charles J. Faris, President

Attest:

Mary Chandler, Deputy City Clerk

Presented by me to the Mayor of the City of Bloomington upon the fifteenth day of June, 1967, at the hour of ten o'clock P.M.

Mary Chandler, Deputy City Clerk

This ordinance approved and signed by me upon the fifteenth day of June, 1967, at the hour of ten o'clock P.M.

John H. Hooker, Mayor

Introduced by Councilman